
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION LEASf:: AMl::NUMENT No. 3 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

TO LEASE NO. GS-07P-LTX17210 
LEASE AMENDMENT 

1--D-D_R_E_S_S_O__F_P_R_E,_M-IS:-E""S.,.-­ Warel1ouse PON Number: N/A 
225 S. Vermillion Ave. 
Brownsville, TX 78521 -6880 

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered in to between Warehouse Group I, LTD. 

whose address is: ·1100 N Expressway 83, Ste. E, 
Brownsville, TX 78G21-1407 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to: 

1) Accept the tenant improvements as substantially completed; 

2) Provide the annual rental amounts: and 

3) Restate the parking requirements. 


NOW THEREFORE, these parties for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, covenant and agree that the said Lease is amended, effective September 2, 2014, as follows: 

·1) 	 The tenant improvements have been substantially completed and the government ac,cepts ti 1e lt:ii:lst:id Sf)i:l(.;t:i ur 1 S1::iµl1::i1 u1J1::i1 2, 

2014. 

(Continued on the next page ... ) 

This Lease Amendment contains 2 pages. 

All other terms and conditions of the lease shal l remain in force and effect. 

tl ieir names as of the beluw dale. 

FOR THE 

Signature: Signature: 
Name: Name: 
Title: Title: 
Entity Na GSA, Public 
Date: Date: 

WITNESSED FOR THE LESSOR BY: 

tirgnature: 
Name: 
Title: 
Datt?: 

Lease Amendment Form 12/12 



Lease Amendment No. 3- GS-07P-LTX17210 PAGE 2 of 2 

2) 	 Sub-Paragraph A. under Paragraph "1.03 RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS.. of Lease Number GS-07P-LTX1 /21U 
(GSA Form L202) shall be deleted and replaced with the following: 

A. The Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent, payable in monthly instal lments in arrears, at the followinq 
rates: 

(FIRM TERM) (NON F IRM TERM} 

SEPTEMBER 2, 2014 OCTOBER 2, 2023 TOI TO OCTOBER 1, 2023 OCTOBER 1, 2028 
ANN UAL RENT- ---~NNl,!_~~-RENT __ 
$171 ,046.00SHELL ~ENT1 $171,046.00 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENT' $ 15,329.17 $ 0.00 
3

OPERATING COSTS $ 77,301.00 $ 77,301.00 
f--·-· 

T OTAL AN NUAL RENT $263,676.17 $248,347.00 
Shell rent (Firm Term) calculat•on . $6.1087857 per RSF mull<plted by28.000 RSF 

' The Tenant Improvement Allowance of $102,820.79 is amortized at a rate of 7.0 percent per annum over the remaining fi rm term, which is 9.0833 years (10D months). 
'Operating Costs ren t calcu/alion: 52.76075 per RSF mult•p/ied by 28,000 RSF . 

3) 	 In accordance with Sub-Paragraph A. Parking under Paragraph "1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS" of Lease Number 
GS-07P-LTX17210 (GSA Form L202). the Lessor shall provide 48 surf;icP. p::irkina spaces at no add it ional cost to the 
Government. 

IN ITIA i S· 

Lease Amendrue nt Form 12/"12 




